results that would have occurred had the transaction been effective on July 1,
2000 or June 30, 2001 and should not be viewed as indicative of operations in
future periods. The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto and the
financial statements and footnotes thereto included in the Company's Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2001.

   3

   MEMBERWORKS INCORPORATED

   CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
   JUNE 30, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   MemberWorks   iPlace
   Historical   Pro Forma   Historical   Pro Forma
   June 30, 2001   Adjustments   June 30, 2001   Combined
   -------------   -----------   -------------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  22,736   $48,836 a,b   $  (1,528)   $  70,044
   Marketable securities   --   34,540 b   --   34,540
   Accounts receivable   20,446   --   (2,423)   18,023
   Prepaid membership materials   3,903   --   --   3,903
   Prepaid expenses   5,857   --   (3,109)   2,748
   Membership solicitation and other deferred costs   154,059   --   (8,947)   145,112
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total current assets   207,001   83,376   (16,007)   274,370
Fixed assets, net   39,687   --   (1,667)   38,020
Goodwill, net   84,395   --   (36,540)   47,855
Intangible and other assets, net   17,378   --   (5,332)   12,046
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total assets   $ 348,461   $  83,376   $ (59,546)   372,291
   =========   =========   =========   =======

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Current maturities of long-term obligations   $   516   $   --   $   (13)   $   503
   Accounts payable   49,505   14,982 a   (20,353)   44,134
   Accrued liabilities   64,634   1,042 c   (4,234)   61,442
   Due to related parties   2,028   (2,028)a   --   --
   Deferred membership fees   243,024   --   (18,157)   224,867
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total current liabilities   359,707   13,996   (42,757)   330,946
Long-term liabilities   3,057   --   --   3,057
   -------   ------   -------   -------
   Total liabilities   362,764   13,996   (42,757)   334,003

Edgar Filing: MEMBERWORKS INC - Form 8-K/A

3

   -------   ------   -------   -------

Minority interest   6,505   --   (6,505)   --
Mandatorily redeemable convertible preferred
   securities of subsidiary   5,157   --   (5,157)   --

Shareholders' (deficit) equity:
   Preferred stock, $0.01 par value --
   1,000 shares authorized; no shares issued   --   --   --   --